Before the
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State of Missouri
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)
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)




)


vs.

)
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)

MARK ALAN MEDLEY, SR., and
)

REAL ESTATE CONSULTANTS OF
)

MISSOURI, LLC,

)




)



Respondents.
)

DECISION


Mark Alan Medley, Sr., and Real Estate Consultants of Missouri, LLC (“Respondents”) are subject to discipline for ignoring the repeated requests of the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“MREC”) to respond to the MREC’s letters.   

Procedure


On December 18, 2003, the MREC filed a complaint seeking cause to discipline Respondents.  Respondents received a copy of the complaint and a notice that the hearing was scheduled for “9:00 AM, Monday, April 19, 2004, at the Administrative Hearing Commission, 301 East High Street, Truman State Office Building, Room 520, Jefferson City, Missouri.”  The complaint and notice of hearing were sent certified mail, return receipt requested.  Real Estate 

Consultants received its copy on December 19, 2003.  Medley received his copy on December 30, 2003,


We held a hearing on the complaint at the time, date, and place stated in the notice of hearing.  Assistant Attorney General Eva C. Sterner represented the MREC.  Neither Medley nor any representative of him or of Real Estate Consultants appeared.

Findings of Fact

1. The MREC licensed Medley as a real estate broker associate, and his license is current and active and was so during the period of time at issue in this case.

2. Real Estate Consultants is an active Missouri limited liability company located at 4681-12 Highway 54, Box 630, Osage Beach, Missouri, 65065.

3. The MREC issued Real Estate Consultants a real estate association license on March 27, 1993.  It expired June 30, 2002.  

4. Medley is now and has always been the designated broker for Real Estate Consultants.  

5. Medley practices real estate brokering under the business name of Real Estate Consultants of Missouri, LLC.  He is listed with the Missouri Secretary of State as the registered agent for Real Estate Consultants.

6. The real estate association license of Real Estate Consultants expired on June 30, 2000.  It was renewed late on July 17, 2000.  When Medley submitted the late renewal application for Real Estate Consultants, he failed to include a business telephone number.  

7. By letter dated December 7, 2001, the MREC advised Respondents that they had been chosen for an audit.  The letter informed them that the examiner would make a courtesy telephone call before his visit.

8. By letter dated December 27, 2001, the MREC advised Respondents that the examiner would be coming to audit in the next month and would make a courtesy telephone call before the audit.  The letter directed Medley to “call and provide updated home and business telephone numbers, so we can reach you.”  Respondents did not respond.

9. The real estate association license of Real Estate Consultants expired on June 30, 2002.  It was renewed late on January 31, 2003.  It has been current and active since then.  When Medley submitted the late renewal application for Real Estate Consultants he again failed to include a business telephone number.  However, he did provide a new address:  4681 – 12 Highway 54, Osage Beach, Missouri.  The MREC sent mail after that to the new address, including the February 13, April 18, and May 13, 2003, letters described below.

10. By letter mailed on February 13, 2003, the MREC advised Respondents that an MREC examiner would be auditing them, including their bank records, listings, pending and closed transaction files, and property management records.  The letter advised them that they would receive a courtesy telephone call before an examiner arrived to conduct the audit.  The letter informed them that the MREC did not have a telephone number through which to contact them.  The letter instructed Medley to call the MREC’s office to provide a number where he could be reached.  The letter informed them that the examiner would need to meet with them even if they have had no real estate or property management activity.  Respondents failed to respond to this letter.

11. By letter mailed April 18, 2003, the MREC advised Respondents that the MREC had not received a response to the February 13, 2003, letter.  The MREC informed them that they were on formal notice that they had ten days from April 18, 2003, to reply and to include their 

current telephone number.  The letter advised them that under Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1), their failure to respond to the MREC’s request would be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against them.  Respondents failed to respond this letter.

12. By letter mailed May 13, 2003, the MREC informed Respondents that the examiner had made several unsuccessful attempts to contact Medley.  The letter advised them that it was imperative that Medley contact the MREC’s office within the next ten days to make arrangements for the audit.  The letter provided them with the telephone numbers of the MREC’s office and the examiner.  The letter advised them that failure to contact either the MREC’s office or the examiner could result in a referral for disciplinary action.  The MREC sent the letter to Respondents certified mail, return receipt requested, number 7001 1940 0003 0964 0413.  Someone designating him or herself as an “agent” signed for the letter on May 14, 2003.  Respondents failed to respond to this letter.

13. As of the date of the filing of the complaint, Respondents had not contacted the MREC.

Conclusions of Law

Section 621.045.1
 grants this Commission jurisdiction of this case.  Section 339.100 provides:

2.  The commission may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by law when the commission believes there is a probability that a licensee has performed or attempted to perform any of the following acts: 

*   *   *


(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180; 


(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *


(18) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

The MREC asserts that Respondents violated the following statute and regulations as cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14):

· Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1)(effective August 28, 1994):

Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the commission’s written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the commission, will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.

· Section 339.105.3:


In conjunction with each escrow or trust account a broker shall maintain at his usual place of business, books, records, contracts and other necessary documents so that the adequacy of said account may be determined at any time.  The account and other records shall be open to inspection by the commission and its duly authorized agents for inspection at all times during regular business hours at the broker’s usual place of business. 

· Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160(1):

Every broker shall retain for a period of at least three (3) years true copies of all business books; accounts, including voided checks; records; contracts; brokerage relationship agreements; closing statements and correspondence relating to each real estate transaction that the broker has handled.  The records shall be made available for inspection by the commission and its authorized agents at all times during usual business hours at the broker's regular place of business.  No broker shall charge a separate fee relating to retention of records.


The MREC sent to Respondents three letters, dated February 13, April 18, and May 13, 2003.  The custodian of the records produced copies of the letters at the hearing and testified that the April 18 letter was “sent.”  Presumably so was the February 13 letter.  Even though she did not testify that they were “mailed,” the testimony is sufficient to establish that they were mailed and to raise the rebuttable presumption that Respondents received them.  With similar testimony, the court in Hughes v. Estes, 793 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. App., S.D. 1990), held: 

The testimony of Sharon Maness included the following.  She was employed in the Building Regulations Department.  The file pertaining to 632 W. Walnut had been kept under her care, custody and control.  Notices issued by the department are sent out the day they are dated.  The notices of October 12, 1982, and November 19, 1982, were sent to Susie Estes at 936 E. Walnut.  She testified the following was a correct summary of events reflected in the file. 

“Q  And one notice was sent to Mr. Sharp and that came back. Another notice was sent to Susie Estes, that one didn’t come back, and another notice was sent to Susie Estes and that one didn’t come back.  And then this notice was sent to Mr. and Mrs. Hughes, is that correct? 

A  That’s right.”

The foregoing testimony was admitted without objection, as was the file copy of the notice issued October 12, 1982. 

“It is no longer open to question but that in this state testimony of a witness that he ‘mailed’ a letter is sufficient to raise the presumption of receipt by the addressee in due course.”  ‘The testimony that a letter was “mailed” to the addressee is equivalent to a statement by the witness that it was properly addressed, stamped, and deposited in a proper place for the receipt of mail. Such testimony is sufficient to raise a presumption that it was received in due course.’ 

The testimony of Sharon Maness met those standards and was a sufficient basis for the jury to find Sue Estes received the notice issued October 12, 1982.

Id. at 208-09 (citations omitted).


The MREC’s custodian testified that the May 13 letter was sent certified mail, return receipt requested.  The custodian had a copy of the letter and the return receipt signed by someone who checked “agent.”  This testimony is sufficient to show proper mailing.  The return receipt card is prima facie evidence of receipt.  Crain v. Webster Electric Co-op, 568 S.W.2d 781, 785-86 (Mo. App., Spr.D. 1978); Medicine Shoppe Int’l v. J-Pral Corp., 662 S.W.2d 263, 269 (Mo. App.,  E.D. 1983).  There was no evidence showing that Respondents had not received any of the three letters.  


The MREC has presented a preponderance of the credible evidence proving that Respondents received the letters directing them to respond with a telephone number or to contact the MREC.  We find that Respondents’ failure to respond subjects them to discipline under 

§ 339.100.2(14) for violating regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1) (effective August 28, 1994).  


We do not find that Respondents’ ignoring of the MREC’s request for a telephone number constitutes a refusal to be “open to inspection” of their records, as § 339.105.3(1) requires.  It is evident that the auditors wanted to talk with Medley to make an appointment to come to the business, so they did not waste their time appearing there when he may not have been there or when he did not have his records in an acceptable state for inspection.  While Medley’s conduct was uncooperative, it does not constitute a refusal to open or make available the records.  A violation of the cited statute and regulation could take place in a wide variety of circumstances.  In this case, all we have is a lack of cooperation in giving a telephone number and in making an appointment.  That did not prevent the examiner from sending Respondents a letter stating when he or she would appear at their business and from then appearing on that day.  The failure of the licensees to make records available at that point would much more likely 

constitute a violation of the cited statute and regulation.  We conclude that the MREC has failed to establish violations of § 339.105.3 and Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160(1).

The MREC alleges cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15) because Respondents committed acts that would be grounds to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.  Section 339.040 provides:  

1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present . . . satisfactory proof to the commission that they: 

(1) Are persons of good moral character; and

(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and 

(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public. 


The MREC asserts that Respondents’ conduct demonstrates bad moral character, bad reputations for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing, and incompetence to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  These traits are grounds for refusing a license under § 339.040.  Accordingly, the MREC argues, there is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).


Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  Hernandez v. State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  “When character evidence is admissible in a civil case, proof may be made by reputation.  Proof may also be made by specific acts when a particular trait of character of a party is an actual issue in the suit and that trait is susceptible of proof by specific acts.  More than one specific act must be shown in order to create a logical inference as to a person’s character.”   O’BRIEN, MO. LAW OF EVIDENCE § 10-7 (4th ed.) (footnotes omitted).  The conduct of ignoring the MREC’s directives to provide a telephone number, while inconsistent with proper practice, is not so egregious as to show a lack of good moral character.  


“Reputation” means “the estimation in which one is generally held : the character commonly imputed to one as distinct from real or inherent character[.]”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1929 (unabr. 1986).  The MREC supplied no reasoning to explain how the facts shown at the hearing proved anything about other people’s estimation of Medley’s character traits pertaining to honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.  In fact, there was no evidence that anyone other than the MREC and staff even knew about his refusal to respond to the MREC or to open his records for audit.  


Section 339.040.1(3) requires that applicants be “competent to transact the business of a broker[.]”  Incompetence is a general lack of present ability to perform a given duty.  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 116, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  It includes a general indisposition to use otherwise sufficient ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  What constitutes the business of a broker is set forth under the definition of “real estate broker” in § 339.010.1.  All of the ten activities described there involve dealing with the public regarding real estate.  None involve the duties that the broker might owe to the MREC.  Accordingly, we find that the complained of conduct does not prove incompetence to transact the business of a broker.  We find no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).


The MREC asserts cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(18).  To establish this, the MREC must show that this is conduct “other” than that set out in the 17 prior subdivisions of the statute and that it demonstrates “bad faith or gross incompetence.”  Since we have already found that the conduct is cause for discipline under subdivision (15), we cannot also characterize it as conduct “other” than that set forth in subdivisions (1) through (17).  Accordingly, we find no cause for discipline under subdivision (18).

Summary


Respondents ignored the repeated requests of the MREC to respond to its letters requesting a telephone number so that it could arrange an audit.  This constitutes cause to discipline Respondents under § 339.100.2(14).


SO ORDERED on June 25, 2004.



_______________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Respondents did not contact the MREC after the December 7 letter either, but that letter did not ask for a response.


	�Statutory citations are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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